## **RESOLUTION NO. 14-11**

## RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING THE SUBMISSION OF AN APPLICATION FOR FY 2014 Economic Development Assistance Programs Grant Funds to the ECONOMIC DEVELOPMENT ADMINISTRATION

## FOR Investments for Public Works and Economic Development Facilities

- WHEREAS, The City of Platteville lies within the boundaries of Southwestern Wisconsin Regional Planning Commission which is the Economic Development District for southwestern Wisconsin as designated by the U.S. Department of Commerce, Economic Development Administration; and
- WHEREAS, the Economic Development Administration has grant funds available pursuant to Section 203 of the Public Works and Economic Development Act on a cost-sharing basis to assist in carrying out projects identified in the District Comprehensive Economic Development Strategy; and
- WHEREAS, the City is applying for funds in the amount of \$800,000 for the Industrial Park infrastructure improvement project; and
- NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED that the City of Platteville hereby goes on record to authorize the City Manager to submit and sign this application, along with all supporting documentation to the Economic Development Administration.
- AND, BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that the City of Platteville certifies that it has allocated \$800,000 of local funds to be used as the match for this application and these funds are committed, unencumbered, and available for the use of the project

Dated this 11th day of March 2014.

City of Platteville

Eilen nickels

Eileen Nickels, Common Council President

ATTEST:

I hereby certify that the above is a true and correct copy of a resolution passed by the City of Platteville at a meeting held the 11th day of March 2014.

Jan Martin, City Clerk